



Nystatin Oral Drops

Consumer Medicine Information

What is in this leaflet?

This leaflet answers some common questions about PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops. It does not contain all the available information. Seek advice from your pharmacist or doctor.

All medicines have risks and benefits. Your pharmacist or doctor has weighed the risks of you taking PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops against the benefits they expect it will have for you.

If you have any concerns about taking this medicine, ask your pharmacist or doctor.

Keep this leaflet with the medicine. You may need to read it again.

What PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops is used for

PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops is used to treat candidal infections of the mouth and throat (e.g. thrush).

Ask your pharmacist or doctor if you have any questions about this medicine. Your doctor may have given it for another reason. This medicine is only available from a pharmacist.

Before you take PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops

When you must not take it

Do not take PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops if you have an allergy to:

- Nystatin
- Any of the ingredients in the medicine (See Product Description below).

Some of the symptoms of an allergic reaction may include:

- shortness of breath;
- wheezing or difficulty breathing;
- swelling of the face, lips, tongue or other parts of the body;
- rash, itching or hives on the skin.

Do not take this medicine after the expiry date (EXP) printed on the pack or if the packaging is torn or shows signs of tampering. If you take it after the expiry date has passed, it may not work as well.

Do not give PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops to children or infants unless your doctor tells you to.

Your doctor will check to make sure that PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops is the right treatment for your child's symptoms.

Before you start to take it

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if:

- You are pregnant or plan to become pregnant.
- You are breastfeeding or plan to breastfeed.
- You have any allergies to other medicines, foods, preservatives or dyes.
- You have diabetes or any other medical condition. People with diabetes are more likely to get thrush.

Taking other medicines

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking any other medicines, including any that you get without a prescription from your pharmacy, supermarket or health food shop. PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops is not known to interact with other medicines but your doctor still needs to know what other medicines you are taking.

How to take PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops

How much to take

Use the dosage syringe provided to measure the dose.

The dose for infants, children and adults is one (1) mL to be taken four (4) times daily.

Do not take more than the recommended dose.

If your doctor or pharmacist tells you to take a different dose, follow their instructions.

How to take it

- Shake the bottle well before inserting the dosage syringe.
- Fill the dosage syringe to 1.0 mL mark.
- Squirt the medicine into your mouth and hold or swish around as long as possible before swallowing.
- Avoid taking food or drink for one (1) hour after the dose.

How long to take it

Take the medicine for at least for 48 hours after obtaining symptomatic relief.

If you forget to take it

If it is less than one (1) hour before your next dose, skip the dose you missed and take your next dose when you are meant to. Otherwise, take it as soon as you remember, and then go back to taking your medicine as you would normally.

Do not take double dose to make up for the dose you have missed. This may increase the chance of you getting an unwanted side effect.

If you are not sure what to do, ask your pharmacist or doctor.

If you have trouble remembering to take your medicine, ask your doctor or pharmacist for some hints.

If you take too much (overdose)

Taking an overdose of PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops may upset your stomach with nausea, vomiting and diarrhoea.

Immediately telephone your doctor or the Poisons Information Centre (telephone 13 11 26) for advice or go to Accident and Emergency at the nearest hospital, if you think that you or anyone else may have taken too much PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops. Do this even if there are no signs of discomfort or poisoning. Report to your doctor if you have taken any other medicine or alcohol. You may need urgent medical attention.

While you are using PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops**Things you must do**

Use PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops exactly as your doctor or pharmacist has recommended.

Tell all doctors, dentists and pharmacists who are treating you that you are taking PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops.

If you become pregnant while you are taking PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops, tell your doctor. Tell your doctor or pharmacist, if you feel PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops is not relieving your symptoms.

See your doctor if symptoms persist or recur.

Always discuss with your doctor or pharmacist any problems or difficulties during or after taking PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops.

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if, for any reason, you have not taken your medicine exactly as recommended.

Keep enough PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops to last weekends and holidays.

Discard the medicine after four (4) weeks of opening.

Things you must not do

Do not stop taking PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops or alter the dose without checking with your doctor or pharmacist. If you stop taking PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops or change the dose, PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops may not work as well.

Do not use PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops to treat other complaints unless your doctor says to.

Do not give PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops to anyone else, even if their symptoms seem similar to yours.

Side effects

Tell your doctor or pharmacist as soon as possible if you do not feel well while you are using PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops. PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops helps most people with thrush but may have side effects in some people. As only minute amounts of nystatin are absorbed into blood, the side effects are rare.

All medicines have side effects. Sometimes they are serious, most of the time they are not. You may need medical treatment if you get some side effects. Ask your doctor or pharmacist to answer any questions you may have.

Tell your doctor if you notice any of the following symptoms and they worry you:

- feeling sick or nausea;
- vomiting;
- stomach upset;
- diarrhoea.

These side effects are rare and usually occur if too much PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops is taken. Other side effects not listed above may occur in some patients.

Tell your doctor if you notice anything else that is making you feel unwell when you are taking, or soon after you have finished taking, PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops.

After using PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops**Storage**

Keep PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops in the bottle until it is time to use. If you take the medicine out of the bottle before it is time to use, it may not keep well.

Keep PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops in a cool dry place with temperature below 25°C. Do not freeze. Do not store it, or any other medicines, in the bathroom or near a sink. Do not leave it in the car or on windowsills. Heat and dampness can destroy some medicines.

Keep it where children cannot reach it. A locked cupboard at least one-and-a-half metres above the ground is a good place to keep the medicines.

Disposal

If your doctor or pharmacist tells you to stop taking PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops or the drops have passed the expiry date, ask your pharmacist what to do with any drops left over.

Product description**What it looks like**

PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops is a vanilla flavoured yellowish suspension. PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops is supplied in a 24 mL bottle with a separate dosage syringe.

Ingredients

The active ingredient in PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops is nystatin.

Each 1 mL contains 100,000 international units (IU) of nystatin.

PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops also contain the following inactive ingredients:

- sucrose;
- saccharin sodium;
- carmellose sodium;
- sodium citrate dihydrate;
- sodium hydroxide;
- methyl hydroxybenzoate;
- propyl hydroxybenzoate;
- purified water;
- vanilla flavour cream 9/H07915.

PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops does not contain gluten, lactose, tartrazine or any other azo dyes.

Supplier

PHARMACY ACTION Nystatin Oral Drops is supplied in Australia by:

Generic Health Pty Ltd
Level 1, 1102 Toorak Road
Camberwell VIC 3124

AUST R 280975

This leaflet was prepared in June 2016